
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair) 

Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White, David Williams and David Wisinger 
 

27 September 2019 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 22) 

 Purpose:  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 July 2019 and the minutes of the Joint meeting of 
Education & Youth and Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny meeting held on 25 July 2019. 
 

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 23 - 
34) 

 Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  
 

 Purpose:  To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings. 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

5 PROGRESS FOR PROVIDERS UPDATE (Pages 35 - 46) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services 
 

 Purpose:  To provide an update on the Progress for Provider Programme 
 

6 CHILDCARE OFFER FOR WALES, FLINTSHIRE (Pages 47 - 54) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services), Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education 
 

 Purpose:  To outline how more families can be supported to access the 
30 hours Childcare Offer and proposals for capital investment 
to support this work. 
 

7 AROSFA REFURBISHMENT: UPDATE (Pages 55 - 58) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services 
 

 Purpose:  To provide information on an additional service to provide 
increased accommodation for young people with complex 
needs as an alternative to out of county placement. ICF 
Revenue funding will be used to staff 2 additional bedrooms on 
a short and longer term basis and this report will provide an 
update on progress. 
 

8 REGIONAL LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE REPORT ON PROGRESS 
(Pages 59 - 136) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services 
 

 Purpose:  To provide an update to the Regional Project Board in relation 
to the “Seamless Services for People with Learning 
Disabilities” project. 
 

9 YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 137 - 
158) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services 
 

 Purpose:  To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2018/19 
 

10 ROTA VISITS  

 Purpose:  To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee. 

 
 



3 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 JULY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 18 July 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair) 
Councillors: Mike Allport , Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Rob Davies  Andy 
Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Mike Lowe,  Ian Smith, and 
David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors:  Geoff Collett (for Cindy Hinds), Veronica Gay (for 
Dave Mackie) and David Healey (for Martin White) 
 
APOLOGY:  Chief Officer (Social Services) 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager, 
Integrated Services Lead Adults, Service Manager Disability Services, 
Complaints Officer - Social Services, and Planning and Development Officer – 
Social Services. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Ian Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 5: 
Integrated Autism Service, due to the close association of a family member.  
 

12. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 6 June 2019 were received. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING 
 

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  presented the progress report on 
actions arising from previous meetings.  She explained that actions still to be 
determined would remain on the action tracking report until resolved and be 
reported back to the next meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme and drew 
attention to the items to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to 
be held on 3 October.   She advised that an additional item on the Foster Care 
Adoption Strategy would also be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 

 
Referring to the items scheduled for the meeting to be held on 12 

December, the Facilitator advised that an additional item on the Regional 
Learning Disability Strategy would be included on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
The Facilitator reported that an item on the Review of Prevention 

Strategies for Out of County Placements would be included on the FWP for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Committee with consideration given to 
a task and finish group or workshop if required following the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft Forward Work programme as submitted be approved; and 

  
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 

authorised to vary the forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

 
14. NORTH WALES INTEGRATED AUTISM SERVICE  

 
The Senior Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning, introduced a 

report to update on  progress of the local implementation of the Integrated 
Autism Service (IAS).   

 
The Service Manager Disability Services provided background 

information and referred to the Welsh Government (WG) initiative to develop 
an Integrated Autism Service (IAS) across Wales.  She advised that the North 
Wales region  had an annual budget of £615,800 to develop IAS which in the 
main covered staffing costs for the Service, including social care and health 
staff.  The Service Manager Disability Services reported on the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, and referred to how the service 
operated, performance data, resource implications, and risk management.   

 
The Service Manager Disability Services introduced  a service user to  

the meeting and invited her to provide information on her personal experience 
of the Integrated Autism Service.  The service user spoke of the support and 
benefits she had received from IAS and the difference it had made to her life.  
She also spoke of her aspirations for the future and where she felt further 
improvements could be made to the Service.  The Chair thanked the service 
user for her attendance and her responses to Members’ questions.    

 
Councillor Carol Ellis queried the waiting time for  assessment of people 

who present with Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD).   The Service Manager 
Disability Services advised that the current waiting time for assessment was 26 
weeks, however, the Service was not complacent and was arranging for other 
health professionals, citing nurses,  language and speech therapists, to 

Page 6



 

[...]
e away from commissioning task based services and instead 
move towards ensuring providers support people to achieve their own 
personal outcomes and to promote well-being. 
 

1.04 Flintshire County Council appreciated that we had important assets to draw 
on when facing these challenges.  We are proud of the positive relationship 
we have with our providers and their willingness to engage in creating and 
developing new approaches and solutions to address these new ways of 
working. 
 

1.05 The importance of resident’s lived experience has also been apparent for 
some time and Flintshire recognised the importance of enabling people to 
make choices about the things that matter most to them giving them more 
control over the services that support them to live their lives. 
 

1.06 To take the concept forward Flintshire engaged with Helen Sanderson 
Associates and a leadership steering group was formed.  An open invitation 
was extended to all residential care homes in Flintshire and 16 of the 26 
committed to be part of the initial phase of the programme. 
 

1.07 These homes have embarked on a journey alongside the Council’s own in-
house provider services, social work teams, OTs, management teams and 
many more to implement person centred practice including ‘One Page 
Profile’, ‘Good Days and Bad Days’, ‘Working/not working’ and more. 
 

1.08 In order to recognised the milestones the care homes were making in 
achieving on their journey of implementing person centred care practices, 
Flintshire developed its own ‘Progress for Providers’ a self-assessment 
toolkit.  The toolkit clearly sets out Flintshire’s expectation around the 
delivery of individualised care and it supports Responsible Individuals and 
Managers and leaders within homes by providing a range of person centred 
tools which help staff teams change the way they support people and how 
they engage with family and friends.  The ‘Progress for Providers’ toolkit 
also helps providers promote greater choice and control for those who 
receive care which allows providers to really focus on what matters most to 
each person. 
 

1.09 To show the progression, Flintshire introduced 3 levels of accreditation 
which are validated by the Flintshire Contract and Commissioning Team in 
partnership with the Care Home Managers.  The Bronze, Silver and Gold 
accreditation help manager check their own progress of time and 

Page 36



demonstrate publicly that they are making continued progress along the 
road to truly person centred care. 
 

1.10 In September 2018 the project was publicly recognised, winning the Social 
Care Wales Accolades Awards for ‘Excellent outcomes for people of all ages 
by investing in the learning and development of staff’.  The project was also 
a finalist in the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Awards - 
‘Celebrating outstanding achievement and innovation within UK local 
government service delivery’, also held in September 2018. 
 

1.11 Progress to Date 

1.12 Currently 15 Residential Care Homes in Flintshire have achieved Bronze 
accreditation.  Flintshire’s Contract Monitoring Officers have carried out a 
short review of 14 of these homes to ensure that person centred practice is 
sustained and embedded. 
 

1.13 Work has been completed to develop guidance and paperwork for Silver 
accreditation and 6 of the homes who achieved Bronze are now working 
towards Silver accreditation.  The remaining 9 homes are completing their 
review process before also moving forward to Silver. 
 

1.14 Work has been underway to develop Progress for Providers for Domiciliary 
Care by creating a secondment opportunity for an individual with a 
domiciliary care background to come and work with the team to develop and 
pilot the programme in this sector.  Domiciliary Care providers will start at 
Silver accreditation, due to the nature of their work. 
 

1.15 The work in Domiciliary Care is nearing completion and 2 Domiciliary Care 
agencies have s
[...]
ll be given to Managers who have achieved BRONZE 

ACCREDITION  IN PROGRESS FOR PROVIDERS and are looking to progress to SILVER & 

GOLD AWARD.  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Thursday 3rd October, 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Childcare Offer for Wales, Flintshire 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Social Services; and  
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Social Services); and 
Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 
 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The report provides an update to Members on the 3-4 Year Old Funded Childcare 
Offer and the work undertaken to support families to access the Offer.   
 
The aim of the Offer is to support families with quality, flexible and affordable care.  
It also supports economic regeneration and reduces pressures on family income 
helping parents to participate in work and reducing a family’s risk of poverty.  It is 
also helping to sustain and remodel the childcare sector.  
 
The Childcare Offer has been successful in Flintshire, benefitting families, the 
childcare sector and our communities. 
 
The number of children who have accessed the Offer since September 2017 is 
over 2300. The following has been paid to childcare providers, with the positive 
impact on children, families and household and sector income. 
 

Year Childcare Providers 

Grant 

Additional Support 

Grant 

2017-18   £622 134 £29 576 

2018-19 £2 592 204 £43 884  

April – June 2019 £984 948 £17 782 

Addition to original report: 

Due to the success of the uptake for the Childcare Offer additional funding was 
requested from WG. This has been approved and award variation letter was 
received on 17 September 2019 as follows.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



County Name Childcare Costs Grant 
2019-2020 

Additional funding 
variation 

Total Funding 
2019-2020 

Flintshire £1
[...]
L & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Thursday 3rd October, 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Arosfa Refurbishment: Update 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Social Services) 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

‘Arosfa’ is a well-established service providing short term breaks / respite for children 
with disabilities.  There are plans to refurbish an unused wing of the building to 
provide two additional bed spaces at the facility. These beds bring capacity to 
accommodate two permanent long-term residents, and provide a quality local 
services as an alternative to out of county placements. This would be in addition to 
the current short break, respite provision for up to three children.  Together the plans 
would enable us support a maximum of five children at any one time.   
 
ICF (Integrated Care Fund) money has been identified for the additional revenue 
costs for the extended service.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 Scrutiny consider the plans and support the refurbishment plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS 

1.00 EXTENDING PROVISION AT AROSFA 
 

1.01 Arosfa is a registered Children’s Homes situated in Mold. It provides a short 
break facility for children and young people (5-19) with disabilities/their 
parents.  The facilities provide overnight stays for those who require 
specialist care.  Action for Children have successfully operated the project 
on behalf of Flintshire County Council for many years in its current and 
previous locations. 
 

1.02 The facility underwent significant refurbishments during 2011/2012 with the 
disused wing remaining unused since the opening in 2012.   
 

1.03 In August 2017 a comprehensive physical assessment was undertaken to 
determine the potential refurbishment of the wing to offer additional care 
arrangements. 
 

1.04 On completion of the assessment comprehensive work was
[...]
oning and Procurement.  
Flintshire lead on the Community and Culture change work stream and are 
involved, amongst other things, in projects around the opportunity to think 
differently about the use of Direct Payments, Project Search, relationships 
and dating, and the stay up late campaign.  
 

1.05 Emerging themes from the first phase 
There is a good deal of innovative practice to be found in North Wales, and 
this can be shared and roll out across the region, however, 

 The general profile and rights of people with Learning Disabilities 
needs to be raised within the wider community. 

 The general workforce remains a disadvantage to individuals with 
fewer than 2% of people with a LD in paid employment in Wales.   
The National Average UK average is 17%. 

 Pooled budget should be supported as there is evidence that the 
money is in the health and social care system that could deliver 
better outcomes for people, this work stream is being driven forward 
by the LD programme and will trialled in Ynys Mon. The issue is 
being identified as fundamentally important to breaking down the 
barriers to integrated working, particularly in Adults services.   

 
 

Page 60



1.06 Themes in relation to the strategy work-streams 
Having the right support. 

 People need to be better supported to be able to access 
‘mainstream’ and more casual opportunities e.g. gig buddies but 
also general access to community resources.  The project will be 
working on facilitating adoption of Gig buddie, stay up late 
campaign, and friendship groups.   

 A care provider event has been arranged to consider and address 
how we improve outcomes for people. There is a general view that 
care providers would like to modernise and move away from 
Traditional support but require clear guidance and support to do so 
from commissioners in relation to funding and positive risk taking.   

 Direct Payment support for families is required, not to access 
contractual and financial support
[...]
ing 
 

Thursday 3rd October, 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Social Services) 

Type of Report Operational 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Council Plan 2018/19 was adopted by the Council in June 2018. This report 
presents a summary of the monitoring of progress at the end of 2018/19 for the 
Council Plan priority ‘Supportive Council’ relevant to the Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
This monitoring report for the 2018/19 Council Plan is a positive report, with 92% of 
activities being assessed as having made good progress, and 89% on track to 
achieve the desired outcome. Performance indicators show good progress with 70% 
on target, 20% are being monitored and 10% off track.  Risks are also being 
successfully managed with the majority being assessed as moderate (64%), minor 
(14%) or insignificant (11%). 
 
This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee consider the Year-end Council Plan Monitoring Report 
2018/19 to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate. 
 

 

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 MONITORING REPORT 
 

1.01 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2018/19  Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled. 
 

1.02 This is an exception based report and detail therefore focuses on the areas of 
under-performance. 
 

1.03 Monitoring our Activities 
ACTIVITIES PROGRESS 
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities whi
[...]
ve well and have a good quality of life 

Jane M Davies - Senior Manager, 
Safeguarding & Commissioning 

Completed 01-Apr-2017 31-Mar-2019 100.00% 
   

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

   
 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
The 32 bed expansion of Marleyfield Care Home is in the design phase, with a planned operational date of mid-2021.  
Hwb Cylfe, the replacement for Glanrafon Day Centre for people with a learning disability, is now open.  
The third Extra Care facility, Llys Raddington in Flint, opened and is fully occupied, while the Holywell new build is in the construction phase, with an expected operational date of 2021.  
 
In September 2018 the Progress for Providers project was publicly recognised, winning the Social Care Wales Accolades Awards for ‘Excellent outcomes for people of all ages by investing 
in the learning and development of staff’. The project was also a finalist in the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Awards - ‘Celebrating outstanding achievement and 
innovation within UK local government service delivery’..  
We are developing support materials and training for residential providers who are working towards silver and gold accreditation, and progressing the roll out for domiciliary and nursing 
care.  
The regional framework for Domiciliary Care is now in place; some new providers have come on board, and we are working regionally to reopen the framework to increase numbers 
further. A review of the domiciliary care sector in Flintshire for recruitment and retention has been completed, and we have developed a strategy to support this. Alongside this, we are 
in the initial phases of reviewing demand management, particularly with regard to domiciliary care.  

 
Last Updated: 15-Apr-2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 146



 

 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE 

%  
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

1.3.1.2 Support greater independence for individuals 
with a frailty and/or disability, including those at ri

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3 OCTOBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 3 October 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Rob Davies  Andy Dunbobbin,  Gladys Healey, Cindy 
Hinds, Mike Lowe,  Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White, and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Geoff Collett (for Paul Cunningham)

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Jean Davies and Carol  Ellis

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Carolyn Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager, Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, Senior Manager Children and Workforce, Senior Manager, 
Integrated Services Lead Adults.  (For minute no.25) Kathryn Whitfield, 
Programme Manager, North Wales Together, Seamless Services for People with 
Learning Disabilities.

IN ATTENDANCE:  Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

20. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 were submitted.
(ii) The minutes of the Joint meeting of Education & Youth and Social & 

Health Care Overview & Scrutiny meeting held on 25 July 2019 were 
submitted 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme and drew 
attention to the items to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 
14 November.  Referring to a presentation on the North East Wales Community 
Equipment Store (NEWCES) to be provided at the meeting to be held on 30 
January 2020, she said it was suggested that the meeting be held at NEWCES.  
This was agreed by the Committee. 



The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the progress report on 
actions arising from previous meetings.  She explained that actions still to be 
determined would remain on the action tracking report until resolved and be 
reported back to the next meeting.  She asked the Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce, to give an update on progress on the actions arising from the meeting 
of the Joint Education & Youth and Social & Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee concerning the Committee’s concerns around the need for adequate 
resources to meet the challenges of Out of County placements; and the question 
raised by Shaun Hingston regarding the consultation data relating to young 
people.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Forward Work programme as submitted be approved; 
 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and 

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

22. PROGRESS FOR PROVIDERS UPDATE

The Senior Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning, introduced a 
report to provide an update on the ‘Progress for Providers – Creating a Place 
Called Home … Delivering What Matters’ programme, including the roll-out of the 
Programme to domiciliary care providers. 

The Senior Manager provided background information and outlined the 
main considerations, as detailed in the report.  She advised that to recognise the 
progress care homes were achieving in implementing person centred care 
practices, the Authority developed its own ‘Progress for Providers’ self-
assessment toolkit.  The toolkit clearly sets out the Authority’s expectations 
around the delivery of individualised care and supports responsible individuals 
and managers and leaders within homes by providing a range of person centred 
tools which help staff teams change the way they support people and how they 
engage with family and friends.  The ‘Progress for Providers’ toolkit also helps 
providers promote greater choice and control for those who receive care which 
allows providers to focus on what matters most to each person.

The Senior Manager explained that to show progression the Authority 
introduced 3 levels of accreditation which are validated by the Flintshire Contract 
and Commissioning Team in partnership with the care home managers.  The 
Bronze, Silver, and Gold accreditation help managers check their own 
development and demonstrate publicly that they are making continued progress 
to truly person centred care.  In September 2018 the project won the Social Care 
Wales Accolades Award for ‘Excellent outcomes for people of all ages by 
investing in the learning and development of staff’.  The project was also a finalist 
in the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Awards – ‘Celebrating 
outstanding achievement and innovation within UK local government service 
delivery’.



The Senior Manager reported on progress to date and the next steps, as 
detailed in the report.

In response to the comments from Councillor Andy Dunbobbin around 
involvement of the Armed Forces charities, the Senior Manager explained that a 
number of celebrations were held in care homes to commemorate past events 
which were driven by the Armed Forces.

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed his congratulations to the Chief Officer, 
and the Senior Manager – Safeguarding and Commissioning and her team, for 
their work and achievements.  He proposed that a letter be sent from the 
Committee to express its acknowledgement and appreciation for the work 
undertaken.

The Chair also expressed congratulations on the success achieved and 
asked if more publicity could be given in recognition of the care homes which had 
gained Bronze, Silver, or Gold accreditation.  She felt this would also encourage 
other care homes to join the Programme. 

RESOLVED:  

(a)  That the Committee welcomed the actions and innovations being 
undertaken to drive the Project forward; and 

(b) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Senior Manager – 
Safeguarding and Commissioning and her team, for their work and 
achievements. 

23. CHILDCARE OFFER FOR WALES, FLINTSHIRE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report outline how more 
families could be supported to access the 30 hours Childcare Offer and the 
proposals for capital investment to support this work.  He provided background 
information and explained that the aim of the Offer was to support families with 
quality, flexible, and affordable care.  It also supported economic regeneration 
and reduced pressures on family income helping parents to participate in work 
and reducing the risk of poverty.  

The Chief Officer reported that the Childcare Offer had been successful in 
Flintshire, benefitting families, the childcare sector, and communities.  Due to the 
success of the uptake additional funding had been requested from the Welsh 
Government and this had recently been approved.  He reported on the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, and referred to the progress in 
developing and delivering the Childcare Offer for Wales in Flintshire, Information 
and Engagement Communication Plan, capital grants funding, Flintshire 
Childcare Offer software licence agreement, national system, and Early 
Entitlement pilot of £4.50 per hour.   

Councillor Dave Mackie congratulated the Chief Officer and his team on 
the success of the Childcare Offer in Flintshire and asked that thanks also be 
passed to all involved for their hard work.  He proposed that a letter be sent from 



the Chair to Officers and staff to express the Committee’s appreciation of the 
work being undertaken to support families to access the Offer.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received; and 

(b) That a letter be sent from the Committee to the Early Year and Family 
Support Manger and her team, to express the Committee’s appreciation of 
the work being undertaken to support families to access the Offer.   

24. AROSFA REFURBISHMENT: UPDATE

The Senior Manager, Children and Workforce, introduced a report on an 
additional service to provide increased accommodation for young people with 
complex needs. He provided background information and explained that there 
are plans to refurbish an unused wing of the building to provide two additional 
bed spaces at Arosfa which will accommodate two permanent long-term 
residents and provide a quality local service as an alternative to out of county 
placements.  He advised that funding from the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) had 
been identified for the additional revenue costs for the extended service.

Officers responded to the comments raised around car parking and the 
local community.  The Senior Officer explained that work would be undertaken to 
ensure the local community was informed of the plans but it was not expected 
that there would be any additional demands on local amenities or car parking 
arrangements.

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed his congratulations to the Chief Officer, 
Senior Manager and his team, for their work to reduce reliance on out of county 
placements and to support children, young people, and their families, within 
County. 

RESOLUTION:

That the plans to refurbish Arosfa be supported.

25. REGIONAL LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE REPORT ON PROGRESS

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
update to the Regional Project Board in relation to the “North Wales Together: 
Seamless Services for People with Learning Disabilities” Programme funded by 
the Welsh Government.  He introduced Kathryn Whitfield, Programme Manager, 
Seamless Services for people with Learning Disabilities, to the meeting.  

The Chief Officer provided background information and referred to the five 
work streams identified in the Learning Disabilities Strategy, as identified in the 
report.  He advised that Flintshire lead on the Community and Culture change 
work stream and are involved, amongst other things, in projects around the 
opportunity to think differently about the use of direct payments, project search, 
relationships and dating, and the ‘stay up late’ campaign.  The Chief Officer 



invited the Programme Manager to give an overview of the ‘Seamless Services 
for People with Learning Disabilities’ programme.  

In response to a question from the Chair, the Programme Manager said 
she would provide further information on the provision of sex education for young 
people following the meeting.

The Chair thanked the Programme Manager, and the Chief Officer and his 
team, for their hard work.  She said the actions and initiatives being taken to 
support individuals with a learning disability and their families were to be 
applauded.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the report; and 

(b) That the Committee supports the initiatives within the programme and 
welcomes the progress made.

26. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2018/19

The Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
2018/19 year-end progress report on the Council Plan for 2018/23 providing 
analysis on the priority ‘Supportive Council’ which was relevant to the Committee.  

The Facilitator advised that the monitoring report for the 2018/19 Council 
Plan was a positive report, with 92% of activities being assessed as having made 
good progress and 89% on track to achieve the desired outcome.  Performance 
indicators showed good progress with 70% on target, 20% being monitored and 
10% off track.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (64%), minor (14%) or significant (11%).  

The Facilitator drew attention to the performance indicators which showed 
a red status for current performance against target relevant to the Committee.  
She referred to page 154 of the report, IP1.5.2.1 on the number of people kept in 
hospital while waiting for social care age 75+, and reported that the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee had referred the performance 
indicator on Delayed Transfer of Care which demonstrated   a negative trend to 
the Committee for further consideration.  The Senior Manager, Integrated 
Services Lead Adults, commented on the challenges and the significant work 
carried out by a dedicated team of staff to ensure people did not stay in hospital 
any longer than necessary and could return to a safe and environment where 
care was continued if necessary.  She also referred to the support provided to 
make sure people avoided being admitted into hospital if possible.    

Councillor Dave Mackie drew attention to pages 151 (IP 1.4.1.3) and 153 
(IP 1.4.3.3.) of the report.  Officers provided clarification around the analysis 
presented. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 



27. ROTA VISITS

Councillors Gladys Healey and Mike Allport reported on their visit to 
Arosfa.  They said the visit had been positive and enjoyable and they had been 
impressed by the professionalism of staff and the high standard of care provided. 

RESOLVED: 

That the information be noted.

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.50 am)

Chair


